Two complementary perspectives were used for analysing interest rate risk: impact on the
economic value of equity of the Bank, as well as net interest income.

Gap duration was applied on the analysis of the impact of interest rate risk arising from the banking
book on the economic value of the Bank. The purpose of this method was to present potential
change in the value of future lending and deposit cash flows of the Bank sensitive to interest rate
risk, which difference represents economic value of equity (EVE) of the Bank. Contrary to interest
rate gap that measures the impact of interest rate risk on net interest income, taking into account
lending and deposit cash flows up to one year, the duration gap takes into account all cash flows.

In case of the increase of the level of interest rates by 200 basis points, as at 31 December 2020,
the EVE of EUR 62.27 million would decrease by EUR 7.17 million or by 11.52%. As at 31 December
2019, the calculated amount of duration gap (or risk weighted position of the banking book)
made up 14.07% of own funds of the Bank, which was within the statutory limit of 25%.

60

Projection of demand deposit withdrawal:

1-30 days 31-90 days 91-180 days 181-365 days Over 1 year
19% 14% 13% 19% 35%

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES SENSITIVE TO INTEREST RATE (in EUR thousand)
Aggregate as at 31 December 2019

SENSITIVE ASSETS 1-30
days

31-90
days

91-180
days

181-365
days

Over 1
year TOTAL

Interest-bearing deposits in
other institutions  28.634  28.634

Interest-bearing securities  1.508  13.661  162  1.979  101.357  118.667

Loans and other receivables  19.723  19.109  19.133  47.864  128.508  234.337

Other sensitive assets  1.679  1.679

TOTAL 51.545 32.770 19.295 49.843 229.865 383.317

13% 9% 5% 13% 60% 100%

SENSITIVE LIABILITIES 1-30
days

31-90
days

91-180
days

181-365
days

Over 1
year TOTAL

Interest-bearing deposits 59.181  47.347 49.477 97.740 131.006  384.751

Interest-bearing borrowings 50 155 887 2.775 18.149  22.017

Subordinated debt and
bond  10.000  12.000  22.000

Other sensitive liabilities 704  704

TOTAL 59.935 47.502 50.364 110.515 161.155 429.472

% of total interest-bearing
liabilities 14% 11% 12% 26% 38% 100%

DIFFERENCE (GAP) 1-30
days

31-90
days

91-180
days

181-365
days

Over 1
year TOTAL

GAP AMOUNT -8.391 -14.732 -31.069 -60.673 68.710 -46.155

61

A part of the year in which
there is GAP exposure 0,96 0,84 0,63 0,26

Cumulative Gap -8.391 -23.123 -54.193 -114.865 -46.155 -92.311

Impact on net interest
income -161 -246 -392 -316

Annual change in interest
income (interest rate shock) -1,115

Cumulative Gap / Total
assets -2% -5% -11% -23% -9% -18%

Prescribed limits 54%

If interest rates rise by 2 percentage points, the expected annual net interest income would decline
by EUR 1.115 thousand.

Foreign exchange risk did not have any significant impact on total risk profile of the Bank.

The Bank operated within the established system of limits.

FX position – 31 December 2020 (converted in EUR)

Own funds EUR 50,984,000

Currency Assets Liabilities Net position Limit (% of core capital) Realised

AUD 12.693 -9.632 3.061 15% 0%

CAD 36.119 -32.779 3.339 15% 0%

DKK 26.447 0% 26.447 15% 0%

JPY 0 0% 0% 15% 0%

KWD 0 0% 0% 15% 0%

NOK 256 0% 256 15% 0%